

[3572]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 21 OF 2026



Between:

Penke Srinivasa Rao, S/o P Appa Rao, aged 42 years, Auto Driver, R/o Prasad Gardens Bowdara Road, Poorna Market, Visakhapatnam.

Appellant

AND

Penke Anusha, W/o P Srinivasa Rao, aged 38 years, Private Employee, R/o D.No.25-41-8/1, Chilakapeta, Near Lakshmi Talkies, Visakhapatnam.

Respondent

Appeal under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act against pleased to set aside the Order and Decree dated 05-01-2026 passed in F.C.O.P No.1928 of 2018, on the Court of the Judge, Family Court - Cum-V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, by granting Divorce to the appellant.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition and the earlier order of the High Court dt. 31.03.2026 the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order and Decree Dt.05-01-2026, passed in F.C.O.P No.1928 of 2018, on the Court of the Judge, Family Court - Cum - V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of FCA 21 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T V JAGGI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI VIJAYA KUMAR SATA Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

None appears on behalf of the respondent, although the name of the learned counsel for the respondent is printed in the cause list.

2. List after Summer Vacation, 2026.

3. Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Family Court - Cum - V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.
2. One CC to SRI. T V JAGGI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. VIJAYA KUMAR SATA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

RNT, J

&

BM, J

DATED: 28.04.2026

ORDER

List after Summer Vacation, 2026.

FCA.No.21 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

